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SENATE OF PAKISTAN
SENATE DEBATES

Tuesday, the December 26, 2023
The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Hall (Parliament House) Islamabad
at thirty five minutes past ten in the morning with Mr. Chairman (Muhammad

Sadig Sanjrani) in the Chair.

Recitation from the Holy Quran
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Panel of Presiding Officers
Mr. Chairman: In pursuance of sub Rule (1) of Rule 14 of the Rules of

Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Senate, 2012, | nominate the following



members, in order of precedence, to form a panel of Presiding Officers for the
334™ Session of the Senate of Pakistan:

1. Honourable Senator Dilawar Khan

2. Honourable Senator Rubina Khalid

3. Honourable Senator Hafiz Abdul Karim

Now, we take up the Questions hour. Honourable Senator Dr. Afnan Ullah

Khan. (Followed by TO2)
T2-26" Dec, 2023 Naeem Bhatti/ED: Waqgas 10:40 am

Questions and Answers
Mr. Chairman: Question Hour. Question No. 22 of Senator Dr. Afnan Ullah

Khan. Not present.
(Q. No. 22)
Mr. Chairman: Next Question No. 28 of Senator Syed Wagar Mehdi. Not present.
(Q. No. 28)

Mr. Chairman: Next Question No. 29 of Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi.
(Q. No. 29)
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(Q. No. 30)
Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
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Mr. Chairman: Honourable Minister for Parliamentary Affairs.
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(Question No. 31)
Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?

Senator Dr. Zarga Suharwardy Taimur: Bismillah ir Rehman ir Raheem. Mr.

Chairman, where is the Minister for Aviation, he is never here.
(Continue......)
T03-26Dec2023 Abdul Razique/Ed:Wagas Khan
Mr. Chairman: The answer is taken as read. Is there any supplementary?

Senator Dr. Zarga Suharwardy Taimur: Thank you, Mr. Chairman! Where is

the Advisor for Aviation?
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through this, we have added two more aircrafts.
e UG b T b it
&/"c.,wém@}ﬂéZSMZZ;commercial banksu}!uﬁjﬁg&‘,fﬁug@b}ff

=L ur fE YA e K3 PSS e G U A LU S IPIA S e e UL

oy
Mr. Chairman: Yes, honourable Advisor to the Prime Minister on Aviation.
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Mr. Chairman: Yes, honourable Advisor to the Prime Minister on Aviation.
e/zuwugdu rules& loan and interest ratecu}’:fiLPlA!*tz:ukéui)w/'fte

and as of June, c‘:.ugj[}nff debt/;!ugé_!/?[}noans‘c‘;Cé‘ufconcession JSb éi:.lui‘

———-finterest rateszf@ﬁujZOB, approximately 809 billion dollars
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loans by the Ministry of Finance and m{.+ G 3 KPayment:uL&u:).w/'.,L:e

payment Ju!-ug’iidirectlym{ulugGovernment of Pakistan, sovereign guaranteed
donors.slufz i loan repaymentJ%u_ﬂl PIA 10%/"@}5‘%&%% per the schedule
;/uﬁug2&}4rated!c;uf:‘-iPlA/;l%ufconcessionJiu’gLPIAr.L!iu’! <S5
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ul‘.)‘ug%/?routesd!}uiufﬁjbg LPIAS =l d/u-ugLW.glfé_ﬂirrém;gJog §s L2
-crtfg;u}ﬁ/-,lﬁw,fiqfuu;?f_g,&nufu”.ff/;‘mdfgpayment dollars

Mr. Chairman: Yes, honourable Advisor to the Prime Minister on Aviation.

IR J%u*g_u; & ¥ international environment;@(«Actually:uGJf?ao/'gte

Coming back to PIA specifically, it is an international -« bn4g[effectKJ!?‘¢&f
procurement of .-t Lz landing and fuel charges.?Cfuﬁ‘g;aiorganization.
Vi fl&There is no indigenization of PIA maintenance_c‘;an U< spare parts dollars
LS bneffecti e U1-E (e300 T3 6300551 il & 2 se 5120 TG 5,120

payment effect4PIAu/‘aut_q,j%a?_uBOOfmlu?/"c’%5113039/27101/&&;; Fuel_fuel

-ugz"_fﬁufinternational environmentzgnu‘f4u5/l;!¢./vu!/)!€n

(At this stage, the Chair recognized the presence of 19 students along with 7 faculty

members of a high school of Nasirabad, Balochistan)

Mr. Chairman: Yes, honourable Senator Dr. Zarga Suharwardy Taimur.
-35ﬁ)dlr-4‘-éné!~@y‘wufgaﬁfgcg’ﬂﬁ’x!Ufﬁ'%«te;,:}i:u‘fd;nfﬁ'u'/ﬁf
(Question No. 35)

Mr. Chairman: Is there any supplementary?

11



T046&---f<,~,,dvd’z AP AY DY <

T04-26 Dec 2023 Ashraf/Ed: Waqas Time: 1100

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?

Jf/ul;fgc.é_lfLPlA and privatisation S« csupplementary |z .5 s 6.5

debt sV 2ilv i ¥ come $u S5 FIprivatization JPIA,}??%&(d;fprivatization shelved JJ

external 109 «domestic debt 260 biIIionK./_,lJTQ/;’cf.u:L 206&debt€)’fuﬁg?§,€f

t{&cprivatisation,iimic‘;ufaccountabiIityégléfq,o/fwé;,d/ U < million

Icf.ygu;élrfgbecause we as Pakistanis, as taxpayers,cf.transparencyL{JJ!nwgc‘;;/‘
_Lg}?uﬁ‘z./gLu’luﬁ"/ﬂm—_transparent processme (s privatisationﬁ&.lél'?

Mr. Chairman: Yes, honourable Advisor to the Prime Minister on Aviation

please.

Lprivatisation i & U ot 7 e E T A SR 2 b o e pkn

?u;‘{; S .;Tf! we all know that PIA is a loss making entity. -Usst: & <t
These losses are basically accumulated because of - ¢ o operational losses
#loss making entities sl currency, because of loans and because of other factors.
beginning of this year overall -« .5 government one by one as a policy privatise
through Parliament A uj/j Jchanges in PIA Act <> U Ix {s7 cprocess
And as on 7" of August, 2023 PIA was put in the list of privatisation -z 7¥J_changes

C,/“process,,«#LCaretaker Government. .« & Uiwith the Privatization Commission.
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Privatisation Commission, Aviation Ministry ufu?u:"?ministries involvedufuﬁ‘w-m
and Finance Ministry. As of end of September, the process was handed over

o) JAviation Division U< zentirely to the Privatisation Commission. Transparency

has gone thought the Cabinet, through a Steering Committee L6 - Us (56

and through other various foras of Parliament. All approvals are of the Cabinet.
detailed answer, €U @g « H‘ S un P Se S ¢ stage U1 L U
As far as the Privatisation is concerned, at this -« (%  sPrivatisation Commission
Financial Advisor z{iguistage, PIA is being handled by the Privatisation Commission.
£ Fbreak down# U1 5 la;framework.:g&/:’;u:”(ﬂto my knowledge L o« & s hire
IR I .7_/)/(6; Sabe § 24 U0 -2 Wprivatise 49@’! &£ frestructuring &.léfd?

is visible to everyone.c—transparent process
Mr. Chairman: honourable Senator Mohsin Aziz, supplementary please.

;l.;@%d/n =l JPIA privatisationﬁf+JlrcAdvisor Sahiblﬁ"d}ﬁ:ijuj/ff
s5¥ o.5% Fnational and international routes U L Lqi as a company privatise

LS ot n i\ LS LSFIF Udn L Fprivatise
Mr. Chairman: Honourable Advisor to the Prime Minister.

e flying airlined SLIPIA S Lol ce Ir I (Gl il 2) b o 2o fte
%/;id&'f‘u{‘andﬁwu"{loss making # sl Ut profit making 4 U¥ 7 Ut assets £ nik £ 1
K&KL@L{privatise&cqas a flying entity# PIA 5« planéprivatisation -t J Z -
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Jg.@fdvuugIiabilities/propertiesggJJ!-Knggprivatise&z__,fiufu/’;!én[}}’! S
under 62 L»5. ¥ separate pocketal15 w. 5L Fadvise s Financial Advisorzseparate
Privatisation 7 final answer § > a holding Company or something like that
through open tendering, PIA will be privatised as an S . Uik < (%t: Commission

ExPIA privatised/&‘juj'/l%liabilities second stageJJloperating entity.
Mr. Chairman: Yes, Saadia Abbasi supplementary please.

about u?d'r,this question was not about privatisation, &2 otz 1§ ga

outsourcing of three Pakistani airports to a foreign entity. And next part of the

question was the amount earned or expected to be earned from the outsourcing

J”bgul;fgc&fulul%gu:f,lﬂé,f@f 7 elaborates f1410f these airports.

_4‘,Jiru’f‘fiﬂd?€¢,f
Mr. Chairman: Honourable Advisor to the Prime Minister on Aviation please.

—12in detailuﬁ’KmactuaIIy!uﬁ/’:%;'f”_(f)tﬁ/lm(%:(djglnLl/./?‘)uGui)w/'%,l:e

JI1Airport management is a very complex task, it is not simple._aru’fln L«é’qz‘untz;
informationJ?«T,ug&n&Specialist CompaniesiLairport managementf@"ui‘tj)i
it is being run by a « I« privatised means outsource .« Ixprivatise u"{!u"u}uié
learning from the international practice, Government of sPrivate company.
Jfmain airports;Mmfb/;]-,lufd‘u’?!fmmu‘;gT(Mu‘fuiﬁftﬁgdecide,&JKLPakistan

there is a shortfall from £%.2 L2 fmanage=& 4 #5 1.2 £ Fcapacity use§u
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it is managed by a f}.’./c‘— S s JLtgui‘ details § U the international standard
through the u‘? Jform u"’g LU wﬁ&i’f e Uz Ju&f b ubfg =i ¥ siilocal

that is & Lplan ¥ 73 airports outsource , Jbr £ J‘"Jg ! National Assembly
J}Juw/gwﬁf&lFCa,intemational company z{i £lslamabad, Lahore and Karachi.
direction, Aviation Division and a Steering # ' -f Was a Consultant hire
through direction £ iCommittee which was then headed by the Finance Minister
airport <1 &% A 5 decide L To gain experience Government‘f Ble 5 UsA
G5 sl AL S lessons learn « U1l S §2%8 0l £ 6L Tpu1 2 £ Foutsource
J/gﬁ!,‘ugmisperceptionsuﬁ‘/_,/gLu!funb;lgtaqgZ:Jwi.;l'uﬁ‘?%uggoutsourcef
for management purpose to a better company (f <4< outsource,‘z&ﬁ:,jtguf?i;
sl &{d’f'd}g Juftzconsortiumuflui‘w‘jndmu“}ithrough international tenders.
initial JJ’ There is an international tender floated already -Z b # J‘”Lﬁu’{m J'CJ o
with international u;{éfépre—bid meeting on this subject fix! Lulugu’?/idate
and there are u;;gﬁu‘qt;gf}/lg‘qtcdlug‘qtgjﬁuug potential bidders#bidders.
‘L"f’yauﬁ}u‘f,«:{Lux"”’:gf/:’)d‘qt‘cjfﬁ:!‘i’cu%gf/)7bey"¢~,«~u!so many other also.
Ju’wltaopen bidding,?,uf/g;comprehensive response/,w(«fwflgL,va/;}ﬁiul

_Ju':lgbidsdwuf@mgthrough mutual consultatione ~date
Mr. Chairman: Thank you, Honourlable Senator Fawzia Arshad please.
U yQuestion numbert U 41 9
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(Q.No.43)
Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
qu‘facknowledge“agdeclare'gu/!ufmtauqﬁﬁéu:‘m-u’.‘adggu’.:,v‘uldj}/:’f
Pakistan’s Brick sector is highly unregulated and non-registered industrial 5«

U< U Utsector in the entire country and within the jurisdiction of ICT 63 brick kilns

<>/ permanently dismantleslg 2 s
AU 1§ L TRt WUir GRET e U e A

rural Joliogtkilns 2, S U o U U Ul - Ui e« Ao Edataiiad il s 2
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T05-26Dec2023 Taj/Ed. Waqgas Khan 11:10 a.m.
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u’léf/;mzigzag technology is a very costly technology /La,d!r(»!:../!/: a5

greenhouse effect and (e =11 £ 1 not only it is costly, C9fu$f.adopt I3
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Mr. Chairman: Honorable Senator Mohsin Aziz, supplementary please.
S Ut £ —Tis not the answer, tf,«‘cfcg.fg}/!fmq.u’fdw/x (2 :/‘juj/‘;‘:
cfrjff/c,ul‘c‘:. L'f(bfb“w.u:ﬁ we are signatory of UN Convention 4’. Zclimate change
Sotbu < 5, &5 unemployment s = f (U L A S S ggﬁ; Ll e Ut
ShrlS Sl .;T”i LUl Jlg s4.eq cost of productiond U sy sl &5 (i technology
&z o Ooan w{ﬂjd’(c‘— uﬁ}wt&:«! JLUgfu’Ec‘_/.L' u.?}UgL’J}JﬁfuZLL/g»waulE s
e S R b F
» St pobenefitd s LS ie (8 T8 ol S P 35 o QU n i Gt 7
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Jf ;)';JI_LQL? u’?é‘—;)}?}” u:‘g;&ﬂu?dfbf.ﬁf@,ou/ff (2 :ijulﬁ/?te
,,,,, funﬁiju”!}u‘ﬁuf(%ufplan
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Mr. Chairman: Honourable Minister for Parliamentary Affairs.

expertise ‘uny/fu“}i §2& # zigzag technology U1 % 5% U N u"“j/ -tz
emissionse? &« U1 fcg.lnr;l’” uﬁr_mﬁ:,wgé_ uﬁ'm{ﬁ_uguf&/science and technology
Sund

S el T

(Def. Q. No. 44.)

Mr. Chairman: Any Supplementary?
w&w»icw'dﬁf+tm:g,J/Luf-‘ag;qz&?g Setl Ul if o K
77‘%&;&' fwdgg uﬁ‘.’,lﬁivlﬂ_uufallotment letter 28715 P2 Ut sz S A oSA I e
et QLW § 2 —Ust ,}ﬁ K s IR UW“JL .?J_‘anu For S lfd
.;Tfl”ié,ul_ugé'_ﬂ provisional letters\ allotment letters <F (%15 o7 Ut 20 J/‘:f;’d“l

_uﬁ’)g;.’«l}?éif&bb‘”ugu
Mr. Chairman: Honourable Minister for Parliamentary Affairs.

t seurd 7 allotment Iettersiuzw:ﬁ’uiu,ﬂfunwm;}uﬁ!.,te:flrut"“’ —L
L% i Ll - S
_Q:)U?/u?u/f}f]/qf{’cﬁ

,uiagg:’g)'/uf‘@u&ﬂ&;w@/ﬁ?/?:cjﬁ/’:'?:.._«lle
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issue Privileges ,,.;T!.,te_ugz’ia,;;)allotment letters# — S $swrong statement .o
-c‘:.tﬂ{misinformiu!gl‘ﬁ;disinformationd_é“;c_luqu;@giCommittee

AL i G e

oo Bar G167 (b PO U e FE S8 yoz it B e B Pt

G2 $np TN LS T g E bnG B mifiadpni Se s f6E Untd 171k
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(Def. Q. No. 45.)

Mr. Chairman: Anny supplementary?
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B U E AL Gl FNTS system 5 Ustoskland o U 1tz 27 o K
illegal ﬁ/;ijjwﬁ“éiéuﬁ;’ L83 H L SINTS system o s 2 1, discontinue s |
NTS 285 71 58 & 8 ey b 6 F & 2w By 28 0y b o2 means
?Lfbjdiscontinueu;fa!-u}g}tgndﬁ”ugjqf.appointmentg}/w?%fuﬁ}uguL?’!aj,AL

-bﬂ{discontinuewf/iNTSfugc,Mggu‘/r!&uj/gz.l/./“bjf":uﬁ‘/’:% —t

_cf,gdiscontinueiNTSd‘;ué_u;ﬁfc‘;dqﬁ!_,te :u@ru"“j/_,te
The Government has discontinued the practice of candidates for appointments in
Government or semi-Governments through NTS. The FGE Housing Authority only
hired NTS premises including sitting area, drinking water, rest rooms, security and

cameras etc., being the lowest bidder, to conduct tests of various posts by

observing the process of tender as per PPRA rules.

s AR K U eole sl discontinue U FNTS o 5 ey 29 0 i b
_U:Jé.))/Lc
_Z,Q:L“:Lf(k”,&:flrug/.,lk
U F ol A D
(Def. Q. No. 46.)
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Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary? [Followed by TO6]
T06-26 -2023 Tofigue Ahmed [Wagas] 11-20 AM.

colo P G Wb B oo s Fdeferudn e o lee Ul Tos Bt 3 Lz
(Def. Q.N0.50)

Mr. Chairman: Any Supplementary?
UFagreec U1t B Toiz6v e e & Sl e 2o TRz Aiif o
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(Def. Q.No0.51)

Mr. Chairman: Any Supplementary?

F-14 (7 il Tee o 2L06 cOrruption , sl gt & Ty et g U1 1A b2 0100 2

yu‘f;y/?Jlu!ug’iéJﬂ;cuf)a?_uuu";fuﬁ‘uland F-15 sector Barakahu and Thalian,

e U-20,30 9 F Ut e s LT A, DA A wlel p ¥ UBUSI LIt 0 565 2oL

W P e 2 £ e (g i §ar P06 5003 JerS e o S U i 15

PEDYY ST e Jadvertisement “&Lurf’nlpgégé, ur"l/;!ugd%n 10 Jgg 5,6 schemes Jol

_q;@gi‘fgcﬂ_j.g_gbf investigate & = b

_/}”’L}L{{/ELI/.JJU}" O < -
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g el N e Lipuigrf

Mr. Chairman: Referred to the Standing Committee concerned. Honourable

Senator Wagar Mehdi, Senator Wagar Mehdi. Not present.

(Def. Q. No. 55)
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Mr. Chairman: Honourable Senator Fawzia Arshad Sahiba.
(Def. Q. No. 56)

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?

VS ulur&E SV 2L = it badly affected c»%(”‘:-.?ufubf“ Qe NSV 4

vague l}.g!ﬁ_un:.;gﬂ'(u/lui‘f}fq. concern éﬁo;gjc.g-uff‘fufshare c.(?u‘ugul:a’g
N g E S oy b B e Sl Usplan BIL Ut U LU Sl
Whether Islamabad Capital Territory does not have its < fICT ‘ng;)faggfuxﬂ
that is not being given .« policy/plan L{éi;gl'(i}/!own legislation, administration?

_____ ch, ICT /;lngg;uﬁ‘J:‘ja;!&g/ol/.‘q,v vague «s/to us in this explanation
?@/J&{db climate change _?«T‘gu/‘;’f:uﬁ/’:%.,te
s S a9
coolo gl g S discusgupuj;@iuﬁ‘d’fﬁ/w?:uﬁjz’u‘,l:e
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(Q.No.02)

Mr. Chairman: Any Supplementary?

Sol Ul téa i nJl e FE 2022—2023ugJ€Ju2’5 8 U S 600 K
ub‘gfuflz,&é“a y.,mﬁ SN Uil Azt I E G Ao e b 2 Lty

e s2¢ JF < Cabinet Divisiony

Who is responsible for giving this answer?

«ﬂ{ég’b%)’:u:j}{/)'%fr%’w%*t?
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_un&]agspeciﬂc question U 1ge A 2 3 Sas 600 2K
Will the Minister In charge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:

(a) the make, model and category of the vehicles imported by the
Government during the period of May, 2022 to July, 2023
indicating also the expenditure incurred on the same; and

(b) the names of Government departments/agencies for which those

vehicles were imported?

,-’/%:/D} %lgbb'«b?ﬁ

Rule 28 of the Rules for use of Staff Cars 1980, provides that Cabinet Division shall

maintain a Central Pool of Cars,

e TT e < Uslist Jcentral pool of cars¢/ & Usiusl



T07-26 DEC 2023 IMRAN/ED: WAQAS 11:30 AM.

Rule 28 of the rules for use of e yose s 2l el camtast Sous o 610 25
staff cars 1980 provides that the Cabinet Division shall maintain a central pool of
29 Toyota VIP coasters, 14 & UsIn c,u’;listd/central pool of cars > Usisl cars

Toyota Hi-Roof vans ...
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Mr. Chairman: Question hour is over.
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(el Sasns bunesde o calling attention U% —Udd o327 U8 ot 4 -0

please. Order No.3 stands in the name of Honourable Senator Sadia Abbasi, please

move the motion.
,“leﬁ/&/u;frequestz_%f&z_é_fog4motion u:’-,»uu:j-.%,}jw. SV g S

S ST TR

house &% _ s Cr # TU (F motion move e 1w LUlphr i/ b

-Jr L Fbusiness
_‘aissueﬁl.:«fcugte:dydw/ff

Jl-qf;&f:ﬁ’.;l'flggﬂuycwufbusiness,fuilzf.juﬁ’_r‘,l;é&:uﬁ/’:% b

g discussefY T

Motion Under Rule 204 moved by Senator Saadia Abbasi regarding the
appointment of a Parliamentary Caucus on Water Resources in the country
Senator Saadia Abbasi: |, Senator Saadia Abbasi, move under Rule 204 of the

Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Senate, 2012 that the House
may authorize the Honourable Chairman Senate to appoint a Parliamentary Caucus
on Water Resources in the country, comprising of the members of the Senate of

Pakistan and the Minister for Water Resources as ex-officio member.

Jl%quational Assemblyu"{!f;;mc‘,gfagJParIiamentary Caucus & U o L2

_‘até’members of the Senated_ ¥
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The Honourable Chairman Senate may also be authorized to make
nominations from the Senate to the Caucus and make changes in its composition

as and when required. The Senate Secretariat shall provide Secretarial support to

the Caucus.

Mr. Chairman: | now put the motion before the House.

(The motion was carried)

myuu@ruw/ Order No.5_@Judf.gﬁgud/;.};w//ffomer No.4. Rz L2

Please move order No.5. bz, ~*
(=bli)
SLGE ke J1phe o by R
(=)
j,;l’unlz,u:‘_q;'gf?move L -

Point of Order raised by Senator Saadia Abbasi regarding introduction of Bills in
the House by the caretaker government.

mandate legislation € caretaker government 5 U 6’4&5 tf;,g s UV e

move fbillsul_bauﬁ})zru‘fuujzgthese bills cannot be introduced.é’.gju‘auftfmove

-« twtelected governments— #mandate k5
,&ngfﬂpointg.;ﬁ‘g,ﬁ&_@’;uﬂbilIs:u:uﬁ/’z% —L2

_u:/lgélay.:bilIsdf&éu;frequestg?fuf:dlfﬁw;}’
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Senator Mushtag Ahmed

misuse of Article 89 of The Constitution .t <—»f ordinance lay 2 , :.o1 302 %

day to day <~ (b £ Article 230 £ Election Act 2 caretaker government o =l
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Let it go to the Committee, this is my humble submission -£yUscomplete
(edélan)
_qulease Order No.5 put.;ﬁ,»uHonourable minister&: gk 2% <2
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basically‘g.uif?‘i,_éj. Z,G‘{q.pn Bill introduce,‘f?nufvote/?w:uﬁ/’:% —L2

ordinance ...,
()

-7 JEplease.ols At AR L

Mr. Murtaza Solangi: |, Murtaza Solangi, Minister for Information and
Broadcasting, introduce a Bill further to amend the Motion Pictures Ordinance,
1979 [The Motion Pictures (Amendment) Bill, 2023], to provide for the censorship
of films and the regulation of the exhibition of films, by means of cinematograph
whereas it is expedient to provide for the censorship of films and the regulation of
the exhibition of films, by means of cinematograph and for the matters connected

therewith ...
(=l as)
& _ug’2/:)/:«573.«(’3U)?,/ufu:/"'Lfbﬁi/u;Jb.L.%fffgufﬂaﬁmgb Ol
-—>lsopposition leader

Senator Dr. Shahzad Waseem

caretaker 5 Ux w‘/;wf'é.;g J!JJ/'{S o‘;v o S tole giAE ;!/:f“‘}(l;"/?

.;Tdm,_ﬁ?tgg)ufblanket cover g slef &s F ik e S ¥ mandate . € government
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(d/lg/?TOS)-__c,C?’nagJone time exceptions.c oo Lirs
T08-26DEC2023---ASHFAQ/ED.WAQAS---11.40AM
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Senator Muhammad Hamayun Mohmand

SV 2L oo D150 2 sl oo §F e 5 ST et Ul £ 52

Ufc)’-é‘—i«g/:}:uiu:/lgE?.ifo);EJGJééguﬁ’,fdjLﬂf’cuf.;u&d77!b'«t%_unt‘f;‘(,b?d/{f
J:)lg, S emergency SIS F UL Ul Ju;ﬂlg@“}j_ﬁf;/@'!ow}jz‘auﬁ}LglbiII S35
‘Cg’fuf?;/lbf'UJ

62 wlay Lt S it £ IS Tenb 35\ en B SPTLN LS8 58 (6 b1 e s

A= gL bills pass £ 1t uadt el A S FUBUEI bk 1A KL v e
fﬂﬂ-étgtn;/aig,;‘l}mandate;gui‘g.agwoﬁdjﬁiqf;,!gte_q.wjnproblem“iiufﬂ
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-« prerogativeb_T,.ur £F gseaty” T1_tzBut do not do something.Se- 3" e Ulg

-

| request you to hold the Parliamentary System esteem and do not let them even

put this bill in front of Parliament, that is the right thing to do sir.
te S S LU bills uiF LTS b Tl Gt B

lay ¢/ G v Sbill s % sl A6z 2 £ Article 89,2650 T: v 7 ot
e S A FoF yuim S phHouse Lt F

o

v F T Fplease, count.ef» Quorum point out_ujftg.:ﬂwcg& O I
_u‘.‘.jj
(Count was made)

Mr. Chairman: The House is not in quorum. The House stands adjourned to

meet again on Friday the 29" December, 2023 at 10.30 a.m.

[The House was then adjourned to meet again on Friday the 29" December, 2023

at 10.30 a.m]
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